1
. EEmm

State Urban Development Agency, Health Wing, West Bengal

Sub. : Extension of services of RCH Sub-Project, Asansol in the
Post Project Period beyond 31.03.2005.

=
Placed below is the copy of Department’s Order no. 388/MA/C-10/35-17/98 Pt. dt.
2™ April, 2004 where the services of the personnel attached to RCH Sub-Project.
Asansol had been extended for a period of 1 year with effect from 01.04.2004,

The existing tenure of the personnel concerned will cease on_31.03.2005. A
communication bearing memo no. 121/RCH/AMC dt. 24.03.2005 Trom the Mayor,
Asanso! Municipal Corperation addressed to the MIC, MA & UD Dept.. Govt. of
West Bengal with a copy to the undersigned is enclosed.

The tenure of the €l personnel may be extended for a further period of 1 year on
the existing terms and conditions with effect from 01.04.2005 to maintain continuity
of the services of RCH Sub-Project, Asansol during Post Project Period.

Budget estimated for FY 2005 — 2006 for maintenance of RCH Sub-Project, Asansol
has already been submitted under this office memo no. SUDA-15/98(Pt.VI)/547 dt.
29.12.2004 to the Deputy Secretary, to the Govt. of West Bengal, Dept. of
Municipal Affairs.

Submitted for kind perusal and further necessary action please.

231.03.05



Government of Xest Eengal '
Depertaent of Municipal Affaixs ¢ W/
Writers' Buildings,Kolkata.

Ko. 388/MA/C-10/35-17/98 Ft. Dated,the 2na\

From ¢ The Daputy Secretary to the
Government of west Bengsal,

To ¢t The Addiddionsl District Magistrate,
Asansel and Project Director,
RCH Sub-Project, Asansols

The uncersioned is directed tc say tnast it has
since been decided to maintain the services of R.C.K.
Sub-Project, Asansol in the post project period. The
services of the personnel as mentioned in the statement
annexed hereto mzy clco be s Rvive: for a2 further period
of one year with effect from 01,04,2004 on the existing
terms and cenditions,

sd/=-
Deputy Secretary,

No. 388/1(2)/vafc-10/35-17/98 Pt. Dated,the 2nd April,2004,

Copy forwarded for information and necessary

i The Director,

State Urban Development Agency,
SUDA BHAWAN, H.C. Block, Sector-ITI,

Salt Lake City, Kolkata- 7GC f106,

2. The Mayor,
Asansol Municipal Corporation,
~ Post~Asansol, Distt. Burdwan, °

o ! o At
e Sl £ A L
F s " ]




u 5
Office of the iy v,
RCH Sub Project
Asansol l\lunicip;al (‘m-lmrniinu

' Asansol
Memo no |2 l & CH / ’M “ n““'diﬂxéjoj B

To |

The Minister In charge
Ministry of Municipal Affairs
Govt. Of West Bengal

Sub: Maintenance of services under RCH Sub Proeject (Asansol
Sir,
This 1s to inform you that all the services of RCH Sub Project 1s being maintained and we are been to

continue the same bevond 317 March 2005 . An order to this effect may please be issued so that we can retain
the services of the following personnel.

Post Sanctioned Remuneration |
HHW 387 1000 |
FTS a7 1200
PTMO 26 2250
STS 26 1750
Attendant 13 800
Sweeper 13 700
Store Keeper/Clerk 13 1100
FTMO
4 5750
Nurse
| 6 3750 '
Lab |
Tech./storekeeper I
! 2 ! 1450
Attendant t i
4 900 |
Night guard |
. ) | 700 |
Sweeper 04 700 '
Clerk cum Store keeper 1 3250
Night guard 2 700
Sweeper 1 700
1
M.S N I 4750 ]
1 !
IT.O 3750 |
Acct.Asst. ] 1750
Stat .Asst ] 1750




” For purposeful utilization of the two ESOPD/MII the following personals have also been engaged .
Sanction may please be given for the same,

POST Engaged post Remuncration
] Specialist Doctors. 6 Rs.300/-per visit
(1 ¢ach in the discipline of Medicine ,Pediatrics ,G&O) maximuim 2 visit in a week
2. Computer Operator 1 Rs.1750/- ,\( ,,(
(For Project office & preparation of reports of 2 ESOPD/MIH) Q{ 1},\')
3 Radiographer ] Rs.1500/- /(-4,

(For X-Ray and USG Unit at ESOPD./MH)
| nyls) A MAYOR
Memo no 3 | (;') I O\C«H'fPr{UL. Dated sz ABANSOL MUNICIZ L CORPORATION

Copy to:
1. Secretary ,Dept. of Municipal Affairs ,Govt., of West Bengal
Z. Project Officer , Health , S.U.D.A
3 Director ,S.U.D.A

/f V @/ ‘-"‘/’
w24
Mayor
Asansol Municipal Corporation



o Office of the
- RCH Sub Project
Asansol Municipal Corporation

Asansol
Memo no :_ L#{ CH{ame
To
The Minister in Charge
Dept. of Municipal Affairy :?‘ q
Govt. of West .Bengal \ % ? v

Sir,

Sub: RCH Sub Project

With reference to the above subiect [ like to bring to your natice the following issues pertaining to
RCH sub Project ,Asanso! .

1. We are maintaining the servizes of the said profect as per your communication Memo no.388/MA/C-10/3S-17
798 Pt dated 2™ April. 2004 However no order has been issued from vour department eMmpowering us to run
the project by Asansol Municipal Comoration which is Causing some inconvenience at our end. An order to
this effect may please be issued .

2. Presently the undersigned aleng with Additional District Magistrate .Asansol, as Project Director, are
functioning as join signateries of all official documents of RCH sub Project \Asansol including the Bank
account . Now we have a permanent Chief Executive Officer and it is proposed that the power of the Project
Director of RCH sub Project .Asansol | be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer , Asansol Municipal
Corporation.

3. Till date a fund of Rs.25 Lakhs bas Yeen received from your end for payment of honorartum to the field and
office staff of the project However, the actual expenditure incurred tll date . which has been given as loan
from the general fund of Asansci Municipal Corporation, is much more . A statement of month wise
expenditure is appended herewith Adequate fund may piease be released so that the project can be run
smoothly without hampering developmental works of Asansol Municipal Corporation .

4. The stock of medicines receives from SUDA office has completely being exhausted . Fresh supply of
medicines may please be provided cr necessary fund may be released for procurement of the same to maintain
services of the field HAU and ESOPD/MH .

Your carly address to these issues will help us to maintain the services of the project smoothly and

purposefulty.
Thanking you
Yours faithfully
“Taker Lo fory

Mayor [ 2 ety
Asansol Municipal Corporation -

Memeo no :_1/8f fﬁ)_Lp\__;E_"_“__ﬁﬂmc’ Date !?gz?{o&’

Copy to:
1. Secretary , Dept. of Municipi Affairs | Govi of West Beng
2. Director ,SUDA , Kolkata . .
€.—~Project Officer .(Health ) Si'Da. Kolkata, “Jadron G {,«.-3,_\
Mayor
Asansol Municipal Corporation



’ State Urban Development Agency, Health Wing, West Bengal

Sub. : Requisition of fund in connection with maintenance phase of IPP-
VIII-(Extn.) and R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol for the FY 2004 - 2005.

Revised Budget estimate for the year FY 2004 - 2005 has already been submitted to

the Dy. Secretary, MA Dept. vide communication no. SUDA-15/98(Pt-VIY547 dt.
29.12.2004.

Fund received so far from MA Dept. in two installments for IPP-VHOI{Extn.} and in
one installment for R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol.

To continue with the service activities under both the projects further fund are
required at the earliest.

Requirement of further fund for remaining period of FY 2004 - 2005 :
A) IPP-VIII-(Extn.) :

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Hono/ | O & M |Medicine| Rent/ | Total |Remarks
Salaries Rates

Revised Budget | 256.58 | 31.80 45.00 15.00 | 348.38

submitted

Total fund 9513 | 12.63 0.00 8.18 115.94
received from

MA Dept. during
this FY.

Requirement of | 16145 | 1917 | 000°* 6.32 | 187.44 |"Will be
further fund met out

of

B) RC.H. Sub-Project, Asansol. :

existing
balance.

{Rs. in Lakhs)

Hono/ | O & M |Medicine| Rent/ | Total | Remarks
Salaries Rates

Revised Budget 80.89 6.48 2.00 5.82 95.19 -
submitted

Total fund 25.00 . - - 25.00
received from
MA Dept. during
this FY.

Requirement of | 5589 | 6.48 2.00 582 | 7019 -
further fund

Hence, the amount of Rs. 187.44 Lakhs Rs. 70.19 lakhs towards IPP-VIII{Extn.) O
& M and RC.H Sub-Project, Asansol respectively may kindly be released at the
earliest for reaming period of FY 2004 - 2005.

Submitted. %ﬁ g

o.y
P i & a3

T D Qs mans | \Diwis Blns o, darn



e

; SUDA
STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

HEALTH WING
"ILGUS BHAVAN"

H-C BLOCK. SECTOR-!II, BIDHANNAGAR, CALCUTTA-700 091
West Bengal

SUDA-15/98(Pt-VIy 54F V. 12.2004
Ref NG, icaisisiviissivninss 1
From : Director, SUDA
To : The Deputy Secretars
Tu the Guavt uf West Boengal,
Dept. of NMunicipal AfTairs,
Writers' Buildings
Kolkata.
Sub :  Revised Budget estimate for FY 2004 - 2005 and Budget estimate
for FY 2005 - 2006 - Maintenance of IPP-VIII-(Extn.j activities and
R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol outside Kolkata Metropolitan Area
during Post Project Period.
Sir, '
APrepos vour communication bearing no. 1317 MA'N C-10.1G-7 2002 dt. 20" December. 2004,
Revised Budget for FY 2004 - 2005 and Budget for FY' 2005 - 2006 have been worked out for Rs. 348 33
lakhs (enclosed at Annexure - I} and Rs. 375,74 takhs (enclosed at Annexure - II) respectively.

In this conncction. it is to state that R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol is also under O & M of \1\
Dept. with cHect from 01.04.2004. Hence. Revised Budget for FY 2004 - 200% and Budget for IFY 2005 .
2000 have alse been worked out for Rs. 95.19 lakhs (enclosed at Annexure - HI) and Rs. 114.1¢ lakh-
tenclosed at Annexure - V) respectively,

Fhe reasons for inerease o the budgetary amount than that ol the Previous vear 15 due
cnhancenmivnt of Honorarum o the orass root level functionarics 1s per GO no. TOU3INLAN C-i0
TR0 de 18" Octaber, 2002 A

Fxtreme evonomy has been exercrsodin preparation of the budeet  Provicion tor fund a AL St
has been wrned a alter masmium reduction of CAPCRUIUIS On VArious womponenis of i i
ativities of IPP-VTI-(Extn.; and R0 H. sub-Project, Asansol programinies.

i the mean time. e Dept. of Municipal ABairs has so far coloased R 11595 akhs G IPF 1Y
oy and K=o 23 00 lakhs for RO 1L Sub-Praject. Asansol for the current FY

Lhe atoresmd vevised budect estmate tor FY 2004 - 2005 and budyct estimare for FY 2o0s 270
mrespec el IPP-VHISE a5 and RO 1L Sub-Project. Asansol wie submined For further nocossan acp
\ ours l(l htully. \

LR .\\‘\

Faclo, o A stated.
Director, SUTA

T SarwamPP VIR b Propraitiletter Head Mz, dor

Tel/Fax No.: 359-3184



i e _7—\‘;—‘—
l'—'.—StateUrba“ Development Agency, Health Wing, West Bengal

Sub. : Revised Budget estimate for FY 2004 - 2005 and Budget estimate for
FY 2005 - 2006 in respect of IPP-VIII-(Extn.) and RC.H. Sub-Projedt,
Asansol activities outside Kolkata Metropolitan Area during Post Project

Period.

Placed below is the copy of communication bearing no. 1317/MA/N/C-10/1G-
7/2002 dt. 20™ December, 2004 from the Deputy Sécretary, to the Govt. of West

Bengal. Dept. of Municipal Affairs to the Director. SUDA with an endorsement fo

the undersigned.

Revised Budget for FY' 2004 - 2005 and Budget estimate for FY 2005 - 2006 in

respect of IPP-VIII-(Extn.} have been prepared and enclosed at Annexure § & 1.

In this context, it is to mention that R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol has stepped into
O & M phase with effect from 01.04.200:1 and is maintained by Municipal Affairs
Dept.  As such the Revised Budget for FY 2004 - 2005 and Budget estimate for FY
2005 - 2006 in respect of R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol ﬁave also been prepared and
enclosed at Annexure II & IV. It is requested that the same may kindly be

forwarded to MA Dept. along with IPP-VIII-(Extn.) budget.

A draft letter for the purpose is placd herewith for vour Kind perusal and onward

submission to the Dept.. if approved.

Submitted. L getB
A

"



(I NN K -‘-—':/
R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol O & M

Budget for FY 2005 - 2006

EEES———— "~ Budget T
; ITEM ; For FY 2005 - 2006 | Remarks
f S ' (Reinlakhs) | e
Including Puja 1:x-
1. Honorarium and salaries 89.96 - gratia of Rs. 5.74
" lakhs
2. Rent for sub-centres for providing services 5.82 -
3. Drugs & MSR for HAUs. ESOPDs & 3
= 11.50 -
MHs
R T L S s e REra
4. Sundries , Contingencies 6.48 i -
! 1 i
'S Training 0.42 -
TOTAL 114.18

£0Dr Goswami RCH-Project:Budeet. doc



& e Agmil B

—u riujecl, ASansol

Budget during FY 2005 - 2006

Item of Expenditure

Expenditure for
12 months
{Amount in Rs.}

—

Honorarium

Sub - Total

1150000

{a_HHWSs - 387 @ Rs 1000/. 4644000
|b FTSs - 97 @ Rs 1170/ 1361880
c_PtMOs- 26 @ Rs 18501 577200
¢ STS-26@ Rs 1500/. 468000
e Clerk cum SK - 13 @ Rs 1100/ 171600
f _Lab Tech - 2 @ Rs 1450/ 34800
g MC-4@Rs 5750/ 276000
h_Nuise - 6 @ Rs 3750/- 270000
i Sp. Doctor - 6 @ Rs 1850;. S 133200
Radologist Pathologist Scnologist @ Rs 2500/- each ae . S 8000¢!
th_Technician & Radiographer @ Rs 15007 ancn = -
[i__Afiendant - 17 @ Rs. 900/ - I 183600,
m_Sweeper - 18 @ Rs 7001- | 151200
[~ tignt Guard -3 @ Rs. 7007 : 25213;
1 Sub-Tota! - Honorarium - 8422680
|__“(Ex-gratia @ Rs 10001. for -
HHW 387 = 287000 387000
FTS 87 = G7, 000~ 87000
| _S1S 76 £ 26,000/ 26000
LabTech 2 = 2 000- 2000
Clerk cum Store Keeper 14 = 14,000 14000]
Sweeper, GDA & Night Guard 38 =__ 38,000/ ; 38000
Nurse 6 3 6,000/ ! 6000
[ Med Supv, PHN, Stat| Asstt. Acct Asst 4 = 4000/ | 4000
i Sub-Total - Puja Exgratia i 574000
E‘_ Sub-Total - Honorarium & Puja Exgratia ______J__H_ BSSSGQQJ
. |
{Rent @ Rs 5007- (500 x 97) for 12 monihe | 582000]
! SUB-TOTAL | 582000
i ! !
. IDI‘L'gS & MSR !
2@ Rs 50000/ per HAU per yoar (50000 % 15 S 550000
'b__@ Rs 100000/- per OPD per year (100000x2y . 2000C0i
T2 Re 1A00004- per MH per vear (150000 « I 300000

‘Sundries / b;:h?f;gencies per month : o o _m i i =
3_@Rs 2000 par HAL (3000 ¥ 130 - ___212000!
5 @ 1s 5000/ per Diagnostics Centre 5000 » 1; __::__ '5-0'30{!5
72 Rs 5000i- per OPD (5000 x 2) . - - . 120002
T8 Re SO0 ner MH (5000 v 2 st = —— 1.20000!
e s SO0/ for monitoring cell at JLT 2000 . £ el ___ 300o!
e - L3 - - | _648000.
aining B ———
.38 800 ser AU per quader (800 s 12 x4 P _;EQO_L?
Sub - Totai ' 41600
il TOTAL P 11418280
C\Dr Gommi\RCH\Budgeﬁ
i : 2 e = s Sl
> — —— e




N T Whe - L)

v’
e R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol O & M

Revised Budget for FY 2004 - 2005

- Revised Budget .
ITEM | For FY 2004 - 2005 Remarks
! (Rs. in fakhs)

Including I'uja Fix-
1. Honoranum and salaries 80,89 eratia of Rs. 374
lakhs

A
>
I

2. Kem for sub-centres for providing services

B As there is stock of -
drugs, Rs 2.00 lakhs

Drugs & MSR for HAUs, ESOPDs & - 0 ﬂ‘:fs “’L"e‘aj’““i i
M ' 1130 lakhs)  will |
- only be required for

| —__ MSR for this FY.

fond

4. Sundnes ¢ Contingencies 6.48

‘ Bu_(_lget estimated |
undler this head i« Rs -
0.42 lakhs.

3 Traming However. irainme

compotic will b

covered from K1 sp

fud.

TOTAL GA1Y

C'Dr, Goswamt\RCH-Projecf\Budeet doc



P s SUL Floject. Asansol

= Revised Budget during FY 2004 - 2005
o . = I Expenditure for ]
- Item of Expenditure ! 12 months |
) | _(AmountinRs.) |
{Honorarium - i o
2 HiiWs - 367 @ Rs 7501 for & months & @ Rs 1000/ for 6 months | 4063500
0_FT7Ss-97 @ Rs _920/- for 6 mih & Rs 1170/- for 6 mth | 1216380
¢ PtMOs - 26 @ Rs 1600/- for 6 mith & Rs 18507 for & mth 538200
[d_STS- 26 @ Rs 12507 for & min & Rs 1500/- for 6 mth | 429000
je_Clerk cum SK - 13 @ Rs 850/ for & mih & Rs 1100/- for 6 mth [ 152100
if Lab Tech - 2 @ Rs 1200/ for 8 mth & Rs 1450/- for 6 mth 31800
Fi MO-4@ Rs 5500/- for 6 mth_& Rs 5750/ for 6 mth. 270000
(h. Nurse - 6 @ Rs 3500/- for 6 mth & Rs 3750/. for 6 mth. 261000
{t _Sp Doctor- 6 @ Rs 1600/ for 6 mth. & Rs 1850/- for 6 mth. ) 124200/
li Radisiogist Pathologist Scrningist € R= 2500 each i 90000
‘v Tecnncian & Radiographer @ Rs 1500 earr | 363&1‘}
L fuenaari- 17 & Rs 850/ for & min, & Rs 900/ for & i SERE Ok 5 _158100]
im Sweeper - 18 @ Rs 450/ for & mm & Rs 700/ for 6 mth ' 1242001
(n Night Guard - 3 @ Rs 4500 for & mih 8 Rs 00! for 6 mth ! 20700!
Sub-Total - Honorarium I 7515180,
8 Puia Ex-oratia @ Rs 1500/ for | |
i HHW 387 = 387000/ 387000 ]
i FTE o7 = 87 000~ 97000]
i STS 25 = 26,000/- 26000)
| LabTech 2 = 2.000/- 2000]
' Clerk cum Store Keeper 14 = 14,000/- 14000
| Sweeper. GDA & Night Guard 38 = 38,000/ 38000
1 Nurse § = 6.000/- 6000
L__Med Supv_ PHN. Stat | Asstt | Acct Asstt 4 = 4000/ 4000
; Sub-Totai - Puja Exgratia 574000
' Sub-Total - Honorarium & Puja Exgratia 8089180,
'Rent @ Rs_500/- (500 x 97) for 12 months 582000]
SUB-TOTAL 582000|
| }
Drugs & MSR | |
G F - per HAU per vear (50000 x 13, '
. 881 9P per vear (100000 x 21 ——ias R

T = vear (180000 ¢ o |

7_£;u}; - Totai |

S . S T e —_— ]
cundnes « Centingencies per month - - !
== --7. g ,.-\__, TR W L_ﬁ.ra-_T-k' == s t ~a ﬁnar?l
= o B o T PO B ad [

€ cragiiushis Lanile 450006 x 1 |

PO Ty
a5

o

i 300 it J cen at JLB (3000 & )
. _._Sub-Total = .
Suming o i e
ot S + el
o Tk SERLC e e pef quater 1800 x 12 x 4, N <S1BU0
= o Sub - Tetal ! 2 418001
' TOTAL ! 10510780

CADr. GoswamiRCHBudget



* clr®

» c\f®

State Urban Development Agency, Health Wing, West Bengal

Aledmsade of Yoo v R Swlo el

A‘SQ—A&/A—G{ o m " X ) ?HE.LIJ/ i
AM'“"‘S’*G Lood-2605 j

e

. MM;_L?Q\J\ A-WMA Do.,\;o&k%w
WAL R Llse p HBqIHA"P/C_\O!]Q.-?.LQ_m’l P
Aadrd 12T Novardoh, 2004 cwXimaadod =
r2omchey, il o Go. Q.S,cro,m-d“((?\vtw
= N s S SAaTn Wdsom
Twn—'&«G '\v:,jr ) o—r\.L.B b:m ; b _9_,76?
LAY (e W A T
Promarantom A5 grase Toek i B

Suls ..

3. . LoV
SUDA O’ﬁ-u_x AL A Q,L_LQV.,_L

vods b wv. P4S26FS %9 .12.200G h \SMMM
aba's Loe 100 vmL LBy, 08M - Tdhno
’oj.m;_.o\? o 7 F R Tl T V- S S
5
Cavryanhs Bl mo 101238, ) P P-wih (Bx ), O g,
As LD oM ,\»l/v\;;-iv.s m
. i _ - e
-( ,H ¥ : '1“{9—0,\ QY\TW?- \P P—-V,\_\l(Eﬁ"")"
®R,.06,00,65D[- (S=s oo Y
wle B (028 s ReH S—w\-f;‘ , KARaT .
O s Ao - I MGe R . SUDA- lu(%@r._\)/
Ao o lb'\'?,.l%}\f;h B

-
Ty Saleh 21-\L. o4 fgw G haase - o W
ReM Gt - (veyayr , Rbammnast . )

Y e

STt

e DS D R
on— Birde ‘\)—-.thJ’-HV\ ‘

'Yw @ . ‘2-5',0'0,07!‘3/.-

&AL

AT

RV i

R ) \,W'\.)\,;w{(
N s Q:W\\\*’Q_Q\‘?‘y )



=

STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

HEALTH WING
| "ILGUS BHAVAN"

H-C BLOCK. SECTOR-IIl, BIDHANNAGAR, CALCUTTA-700 091
' West Bengal

Ref NG, U DA-120/96(PL-IV) 26 Datd1.12.2004

To  : The Manager
Central Bank of India
Salt Lake City l
Kolkata - 700 891,

Sub : Transfer of Re. 25.00 lakhs from IPP-VIII-(Extn.) O & M current
A/C no. 161238 0 R.C.I1. Sub-Project, Asansol A/C no. 101226,

Sir,

You are requested kindly to transfer an amount of Rs. 25.00 lakhs from IPP-VIII-(Extn.) () &
M. SUDA (Current A/C No. 101238) 10 R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol A/C No. 101226.

Yours faithfully,

N
| )_ anf
_:'1 /| _,A/l‘, B %‘JV
Dr.

A o W™ $ri § Tl . Goswami
Y Finance Officer Project Officer
t""' -~ IPP-VII-(Fxta.) IPP-VII-(Extn.)
LA
. Q \
\‘\\-'
Xre '\
o 7,
AN AN
! .\}\\'J\

C\Dr Gowwami\RCH-Propectiletier Head doc

Tel/Fax No.: 359-3184




! ," o % i
. Government of West Bengal \i-szTL *
w Department of Municipal Affaixe

Weiters! Bulldings, Kolkata. *

3y lk‘P/MA/p/c-IO/IG—7/2002 Pt. Dated Kolkata the 12th November , 2004.
Fram : D.Mitra . , & NO‘ é634
Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengé%}

To

The Director, ' \
State Urban Development Agcpcy
. WSUDA BHAWAN" 4
H.C.Block, Sector-ITI,.
~Kolkata ~-106,

i .o f):.‘: Lr
] G 1 i
£ ek T Ik

sub

Allbtment of ﬁund for RCH sub-Project, asansol beyond the post
nrodgct period during 2004-2005,

The undersigned is directed by order of the Governor to say that
the Governor is pleased to sanction payment of Rs.25,00,000.00 (Rupees
Twenty Five Lakh) Only to the State Urban Dovelopment Agercy for meeting
the expenses for honorarium to grass root level functilonaries dincluding
attendant, sweeper, night guard etc. in connection with RCH sub-Project,
Asansol beyond the post project period,

2, A sum of Rs.25,00,000.00 (Rupces Twenty Five Lakh) Only is
allotted herein to the SUDA to meet the expenses mentioned in para-1
above, it

x The grants-~in-aid sanctioned above may be drawn by: the Director,
SUDA in T.R.rForm No0.48 after it is <duly countersigned.by the sanctioning
authority and will be deposited in the Local Fund account .of ‘SUDA, The
amount so deposited will be released by SUDA in favour of "its - Health wWing
for utilisation. :

4. The utilisation certificate in the plescribmd format for the amount
should be furnished to the Principal accountant General (A&E), yst Bengal .
Treasury Buildings, Kolkata - 1 with a copy to this Department.

5. The charge is debitable to the head of accounts "2211-00-108-5SP-
005-v-31-01" during the current f£inancial ycar. The excess amount will
be provided by re-appropriazticn or otherwise in-due course.

6. This order issucs with thc concurrence of Finance Department,
vide their U.O«Nos. @r,'N' 1732 dated 19.10.2004 and Gr.'G' 171 dated
2.11.,2004.

Te The Princimal accountant General, West Bengal and other concerned
are being iniormed.

Lo AL

o=
Deputy Secretary.

. s
“”miﬂj;rgt:ttp/zf

s S S AR T b o
e el ; Wmﬂwﬂi’rﬂ e ca A A

LR e T o i




M 1169/1(1)/MA/p/Cc-10/1G-7/2002 Dated Kblkata the 12th November ,2004 .

Copy forwarded to the Principal Accountant General (Ah&E), wWest
Bengal for information.

The information as required under para 5 cf the Finance: Department
Mcmo No.4214-F dated 13,11,1968 is given below :-

L. N 2y e B o= N e Y TR
Appropriation under Progressive total of \\ o *
the head - the expenditure M

including this sanction °

e s - I e

1 a ‘e e

Rs.l,O0,00,000‘.OO Rs.5,08,15,000.00 . N il.

-

“i‘\ ” A

e ese— v At e o =

Deputy secretary.
it 1169/2(10)/1*1A/f>/c—10/1c—7/2002 Pt. Dated Kolkata the 12th Novemb‘er 220¢
Copy forwardea;for information and necessary action to the ;-

1. Finance Department, Group 'N'

2. Pinance Department, Group 'G'.

3. Treasury Officer, Bidhannagar.

4, District Magistrate, Burdwan, P.0O.% Dist. Burdwan.
5. Mayor, Asansol Municipal Corporation,

1sansol , Dist.Burdwarn.
6.~ Treasury Officer, Ahsansol, Burdwan.
\/7/::.0 . (Health), SUDA,

B8, accounts Officer, SUDA.

9. P.5. to Minister-in—Charge of this Departmaent.

10, Psi4s to Secretary of this Department,

5 -
i J 1 .
ET e e — T

Neruty Sccretarv. i



. B

'@  STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

HEALTH WING
"ILGUS BHAVAN"

H-C BLOCK, SECTOR-IIl, BIDHANNAGAR, CALCUTTA-700 091
West Bengal

ernSUDA-2096PLIVY 525 © Dadhizons

To  : The Manager
Central Bank of India
Salt Lake City
Koikata - 700 091.

Sub : Transfer of Res. 25.00 lakhs from IPP-VIII-(Extn.) O & M current
A/C no. 141238 to R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol A/C no. 101226,

Sir,

You are requested kindly 1o transfer an amount of Rs. 25.00 lakhs from IPP-VII~(Extn.} ) &
M. SUDA (Current A/C No. 101238) 10 R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol A/C No. 101226.

Yours faithfully,

N\
Vot __,5,-. w
R Al $ri §. Fal Dr. S. Goswami
> Finance Officer Project Officer
b"} IPP-VIII-(Extn.) IPP-VIII-(Extn.)

W
Q\ £

2
ah 77,
D S
Iﬂ)\\—v\
!

CADr GoawemdKCH- ProgeetiLetier Head doc

TelFax No.: 359-3184

sa] -+ d ; ol 4 SRR, etk --.-.~-'.t';..a.-m1:~='-.- 7
i el = 5 z i 4 il e
i Mt T L S




);v/ o - o B - _
> = 8448-00 120-013-07-other fungueque No
/%;/97 P PN, S d-lwe of SUDA
ffice of the e —— e =g = 452675
Treasury / Sub Treasury ’P F 49 ev 3625
Officer .. RIJ% . ‘ahnagay coDt ub s vaamy
RESERVE BANK OF IND KOLKATA
70T STATE BANK OF INDIA Bikash Enavan Lrand DATED__$]1%fe &
de to. ) Qd’-Q-'{:f‘ Q.FL 'f.E_Vlu (Q?ﬂhuh %), 09 M ' :?W_ '.:';R? %\W or order '
g Rupees IL,[JQV_\JE V.E‘ R"YL{ '..,......,.._ o RER
i o i‘gj ‘g ‘g‘“ﬂ‘ &..r I A ——— .........._.....: : qu 0‘0.- 0—0—0/—
; .ri-ﬁ'-',.-‘*:' ?:, ! 7
3 /& charge the same agamst h xaccount of thp Trcasury/Sub-Trcasury()iﬁcet.. .,.,?“”5*& Qr(
]
i

B s T SOMRICE LS SPpc Gonnd ’N%gw
e Diresior \q-\&q ) 1;:‘"'2 Trenciy., Ay ce’ﬁw
Okm Urhm Bmlom A.cmon i ’1 b T

g s Bldha:.uh. Ay (_,qd /Sub Tma.rwyo_ﬁ‘iaa
N.B. THIS CHEQUE IS CURRENT FOR THREE MONTHS WTER w SSUE




Office of the
RCH Sub Project
Asansol

Memo NquRi Ame lm; Date..?.%.l‘?ﬁ.}%

To

The Project Officer

State Urban Development Authority
Kolkata

Ref: 388/MA/C10/3S-17/98 PT_dated 2" April,2004

Sub: Maintenance of services of RCH Sub Project ,Asansol
in the post project period .

Madam,

With reference to the above , this is to inform you that all the
services of RCH Sub Project ,Asansol are being maintained in the Post

project period starting from 1°" April,2004 .

However no fund has yet been received from your end . Kindly
look into the matter and do the needful . Further please make available

adequate fund for payment of Puja Exgratia for the year 2004 .

P W Py
Mayor 7 a4
Asansol Municipal Corporation



o [SUDA ML )
STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

HEALTH WING
"ILGUS BHAVAN"

H-C BLOCK, SECTOR-IIl, BIDHANNAGAR, CALCUTTA-700 091
West Bengal

R B - Date 24122004
Raf NO. cuinsiiiciiiiininniins

From : Dr. Shibani Goswami
Project Officer,
Health, SUDA -

Ta : The Director, SUDA

Sub : Release of fund to R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol during FY 2004 - 2005
for Post Project maintenance.

Madam,

Fund received from MA Dept. and fund released to R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol, Asahsol
Municipal Corporation during FY 2004 - 2005 are detailed in the table below :

Honorarium | Total

]
' , e . TR =S ! t
;and received from MA Dept. during FY 2004 - 2005 (Vide no. 25,00,000.00 | 25,00,000.00
1169/MA/P/C-10/1G-7/2002 Pt. Dt. 12.11.2004) |

|

|
‘Fund released to R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol 25,00,000.00 25,00,000.00

Tuis 1s for your kind information please.
Yours faithfuily,

Project Officer

; 3 hjfe da N ""“".—‘\?'
Lk CADr. GerwamRCH-ProectiLetter Head-MISC. doc ; ! RS gtk aach)
L ‘ s

Tel/Fax No.: 359-3184 i e o




N suoi

STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

HEALTH WING
"ILGUS BHAVAN"
H-C BLOCK, SECTOR-III, BIDHANNAGAR, CALCUTTA-700 091
West Bengal
o=
SUDA- - 39 22.12.20
ot o, SUDA-L20/96(PLIVY 5 o\ Date22:12:2004

From : Project Officer
Health, SUDA

Te : The Mayor,
Asansol Municipal Corporation

Sub : Release of fund worth Rs. 25,00,000/- towards expenditure for Honorarium &
salaries during the year 2004 - 2005 at Asansol Municipal Corporation under
R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol.
Sir,

The fund worth Rs. 25.00 lakhs (Rupees Twenty five lakhs) only towards $.% enditure for
Honorarium & Salaries under R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol during the year 2004-2005 & reléased by the
MA Dept. =

Accordingly accountimy payce demand drafts bearing No. 034456 - 034458 dt.22.12.2004 on
Central Bank of India, Salt Lake Branch, Kolkata, worth Rs. 25,00,000.00 (Rupees Twenty five lakhs)
only is ready for release.

You are requested kindly to send your authorized representative to collect the drafis along with
money receipt. Kindly acknowledge receipt of this communication,

Item-wise utilisation certificate along with Xerox copy of bills / vouchers duly authenticated may
kindly be forwarded to this office at the carliest as per proforma indicated below :

Summary Sheet

& e T | ] e e | ]
No. Month | Voucher No. & Date Head of Expenditure | Amount
f T
| |
Yours faithfully,
Prolect/Ofﬁcer
SUDA-120/96(Pt-1VY 3% (Y 22.12.2004
CC

The Project Director, 7% SuE &:_}u*)& Asansol Municipal Corporation - for kind information and

necessary action. :
Pr icer

ADr Goswam\RCH-Projeciiletter Head dog

Tel/Fax No.: 359-3184



A Py o sl

¢ STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

HEALTH WING
“ILGUS BHAVAN"
H-C BLOCK, SECTOR-IIl, BIDHANNAGAR, CALCUTTA-700 091
West Bengal
Ret N&TUDA-L20S6(PLIVY 596 © padl:12:2004

To : The Manager
Central Bank of India
Salt Lake City
Kolkata - 700 091,

Sub : Transfer of Rs. 25.00 lakhs from IPP-VIII-(Extn.} O & M current
A/C no. 101238 to R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol A/C no. 161226.

Sir,

You are requested kindly to transfer an amount of Rs. 25.00 lakhs from [PP-VIII-(Extn.) O &
M, SUDA (Current A/C No. 101238) to R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol A/C No. 101226.

,\ Yours faithfully,

Sri ‘Pal/ nm;

Finance Officer Project Officer
IPP-VIII-(Extn.) IPP-VIII-(Extn.)

CADr. GorwamARCH-ProjectiLetter Head doc

Tel/Fax No.: 359-3184



f o A
. )::;&,h 3% 1

‘8
Fat
’ "! ¥
Government of West Bengal kf

. !.ﬂp L
| {dzr o«
Department of Municipal affaixs & ./
Welters' Buildings, Kolkata. o eem®

e 1169/MAa/p/c-10/16-7/2002 pt. Dated Kolkata the 12th November, 2004.

D.Mitra 22 NO, A

Deputy Secretary to the Govermment of West Bengal.

From

a*”

TO The Director,

State Urkan Development Agency,
#SUDA BHAWANY
H.C.Block, Sector-III,

- Kolkata - 106,

Sub

.

Allotment of fund for RCH sub-Project, asanscl beyond the post
prediect period during 20046-2005,

The undersigned is directed by order of the Governor to say that
the Governor is pleased to sanction payment of Rs.25,00,000.00 (Rupees
Twenty Five Lakh) Only to the State Urban Development Agency for meeting
the expenses for honorarium to grass root level functionaries including
attendant , sweeper, night guard etc, in connection with RCH sub-Pro ject,
Asansol beyond the post project period,.

. A sum of Rs.25,00,000.00 (Rupces Twenty Five Lakh)} Only is
allotted herein to the SUDA to meet the expenses mentioned in para-1
above.

=} The grants-in-aid sanctioned above may be drawn by the Director,
SUDA in T.R.Form No0.48 after it is duly countersigned by thc sanctioning
authority and will be deposited in the Local Fund account of SUDA, The
amount so deposited will be released by SUDA in favour of its Health wing
for utilisation.,

4, The utilisation certificate in the prescribed format for the amount
should be furnished to the Principal accountant Gencral (2&E), vkest Bengal .
Treasury Buildings, Kolkata - 1 with a copy to this Department,

Sa The charge is debitable to the head of accounts "2211-00-108-SP-
005-v-31-01" during the current £inancial y¢ar. The excess amount will
be provided by re-appropriaticn or otherwise in-due course.

6, This order issucs with the concurrence of Finance Department,
vide their U+O.Nos. gr,'N' 1732 dated 19.10.2004 andé cr.'G' 171 dated
2.11.2004.

e The pPrincipal accountant General, West Bengal and other concerned
are being informed.

— /.r-"
= ¥

4
i 3
]
n‘.
“-""-“—4“ i — b

Deputy Sccretary.

cebswsDlle




ye 1169/1(1)/MA/p/c-10/16-7/2002 Dated Kolkata the 12th November ,2004.

Copy forwarded to the Principal accountant General (A&E), west
Bengal for information.

The information as required under para 5 of the Finarnce Department
Momo No.4214-F dated 13,1141968 is given below :-

\.

Appropriation under Progressive total of \\ -
the head the expenditure Bl g e
inc¢luding this sanction

W e e o amU—— e . e

RS.1,00,00,000.00 RS.5,08,15,000.00 L 1

> A
S — ~
Deputy Secretary.

n 1169/2(10))MA/é/c—10/1G-7/2002 pt. Dated Kolkata the 12th Movember ,2004.
Ccopy forwarded, for information andinecassary action tathe * =

1. Finance Department, Group 'N'.
2., TFinance Departm=nt, Group $G! o
3, Treasury Officer, Bidhannagar.
4, District Magistrate, Burdwan, P.0.& Dist, Burdwan.
5. Mayor, Asansol Municipal Corporation,
,sansol , Dist.Burdwan.
6. Trecasury Officer, asansol, Burdwan.
\/af//ﬁ.o. (Hezlth), SUDA,
8. accounts Officer, SUDA,
9, P.S. to Minister-in—Charge of this Department.
10, PeaAs to Secretary of this Department.

¥ ¢ ¥

. T2 E g st e T s i

Deputy Secretaf?. -\F

&

-



b
f g X2

-7 ASANSOL MUNICIPAL €

» ASANSOL, W.BENGAL *\
[~/ ) Telephones :
g phones :
$\q C. E.'s Chamber : 20-2491
:9“5'" ral Off. (Asl ) : 20-2219
—~—=do- (Burnpur) : 23-0443
_€ngg. Dept. : 20-9476
~“ganitary Dept. : 20-9480
,bgq")(g S%retary‘s Chamber : 20-9478

2 9 NOV 9"3%15_-;

Ref. No..ﬁﬁ\%:-’:.\.ﬁ!‘:!c— N5 Py

Date...)\R: M 2004
N - ; ik e
To % :
3 i‘:‘%&"b‘ '_?.'. = i'# *iqu ,'
Sri Asok Bhattacherjee, — ?(
:

Hon'ble M.I.C. to the Govt.of West Bengal, \vﬁ‘ }F'
Municipal Affairs Department,
Writers' Buildings, : &1 §
Kolkata-700001, '2& %
D
ok
pCE

Telephones : .
Mayor’'s Chamber : 20-2370 3 0 N
Mayor's Residence : 20-2912
Chairman’s Cham. : 20-9295
Dy. Mayor’s Cham. : 20-9479
Dy. Mayor's Resi. : 20-9477

240

— T

(j) Sub : Continuation of the services of R,C.I. Sub-projec
. asansol (post preject pericd). e
POV el
o 7 oo i3 o . o) A \.“a\ﬁ “‘9'-,_089“'
P\dﬁ‘ i idalh :’.29:_1‘19.:-@2@5-5\.(9:lgfﬁ_lz{,?_EE:_C}Ez-g:::?.99\,\:;,@\«“::‘:,}330@“‘
fal VoVl P o
XN sl
1 like to draw your kind attention to the above

o(;u\ mentioned subject and like te inform you that the project
is running since 01,04.2004 as per G.C. cited above (Copy

losed). The expenditure towards maintaining the projeet

VL enc
\"‘/\ is borne by the A,M.C. from its own fund. Monthly expenditure
}fo mately %, 6 Lakhs. In additionm,
Xl

i
r such maintenance is approxi
~¥%=3dratia during Durgapuja festival has been paid as per
Govk.Order. In the process this Corporation has already
incurred an expenditure of rupees Fifty Lakhs ( approximately)
£ill date. For the rest of this financial year i.e, 2004-05
ancther 30 lakhs rupees will be reguired. No allotment from
Govt. towards the project has beon received in this finan-

cial year.

\

@5 As you know that the financial position of this
rporation is not So sound enough te imcur such a huge
amount of expenditure and it is badly telling ufon the
day to day maintenance work as well as development progra=
e of the Corperation. Practically this Corporation is
not &n a position te bear such huge finameial burden any
more. As such you are requested to look into the matter
_personally so that the arrear financial commitment of the
. mﬁquVt° alongwith the fund for the rest of the financial
L year amount to rupees about %s, 80 lakhs(Eighty lakhs) only
Rdﬁx be alloted to this corporation so that the project can
wa. . run smoothly, failing which this corporation will have no
Q "~ other alternative but to close down the project with effect

B\I/f” \'from 01.01.2005.
B\

o Considering the gravity of the case, I hope you

~ will please spare no time to place the necessary fund for
\ v the purpose.

\\\ Awaiting for favourable action.
%{\9‘ A vours faithfully,
o mﬂcvio.z AS stated. s
- T (N d IW e gi% 1\"4(
(Tapas Kr.Roy)
Mayox

Asansol Municipal Corpimn.

Mayor ,
© Asansol Municipal Corporation
| - S




o 2 TS

/.

. (W= l?)f}'.utl_

S é‘ i
/ &{t‘ %“ \1\\

‘ﬂ\ V%Q.\\N Government of West Bengal
p ﬂh “g pepartment of Municipal Affaire
‘9 ¥ Writers' Buildings,Kolkata,

s’

)o./ses/m/c—lo/g,s—n/gs Pt. pated,the 2nd April,2004.

From ¢ The Deputy Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal.

To t The Additional District Magistrate,
Asansol and Project Director,
RCH Sub-Project, Asansol.

Pl frarnd ~ biknict Gandwan

—

The undersigned is directed to say that it has
since been decided toc maintain the services of R.C.H.
Sub-Project, Asansol in the post project period. The

services of the personnel as E:ntioged in the statement
[ W
annexed hereto may also be for a further period

/ of one year with effect from 01,04,2C04 on the existing

i terms and conditiorns.

.00 3. DR 130l oty b
g

Bhesdos CH v (M) Deputy Se(c/r/;tar}'*
Ple: Sal




State Urban Development Agency, Health Wing, West Bengal

Sub. : Release of fund for continuation of R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol
activities during 1% & 24 quarter of FY 2004 - 2005.

World Bank's assistance to R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol has already been closed

on 31.03.2004; and the said Project has been stepped into O & M phase w.e.f.
01.04.2004.

A note sheet was submitted to the Director, SUDA on 05.04.2004 bearing U.O.
no. SUDA-120/96(Pt. TV)/112 dt. 05.04.2004 for keeping provision of Rs, 93.62
lakhs .in the departmental budget for FY 2004 - 2005 (vide enclosure) to maintain
operation & maintenance phase of R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol.

Meanwhile 3 months have clapsed. The grass-root level functions who are the
pivot of disseminating health services did not receive honorarium since April,
2004. The ULB is pressing hard for release of fund to meet up the committed
expenditure towards O & M and payment to grass-root level functionaries.

LcynhAl soff _
AD -WS ) > g Under the circumstances stated above immediate fund requirement is Rs. 44.12

169}’* 'S+ o4 lakhs for 1% & 2" quarter of this FY.

Submitted for kind perusal & further necessary action.

Dine o, S0
gsaEn
<A

C:\Dr. Goswami'Note Bheet.doc




a
\ ""“\ r‘J;DTL
_— \
\)“0 )J'] \\\r' o
-
A

"‘|- .

State Urban Development Agency, Health Wing, West Ben‘,‘&aI

—_— -

Consequent upon the ;;?prqya}_ of Budget of Rs. 93.62 lakhs for R.C.H. Sub-
Project, Asansol. O & M for the I'Y 2004 - 2005 by the Secretary, MA Dept. on

29.03.2004 at the bottom of pre-page,

(a) summary of item - wise O & M Budget is prepared and plaéed at Annexure -
L Provision of Rs. 93.62 lakhs may be kept in the departmental budget for FY
2004 - 2005,

(b} in order to continue gnd carry out O & M activities, financial requirement for
3 months (April to Junc, 2004) has bcen worked out to be Rs. 22.06 lakhs
(Rupees twenty two lakhs and six tlmusahds) only as placed at Annexure - II for
favour of releasing of fund for 1* Quarter of current FY,

(c) order trom the Dept. sanctioning retention of manpower at grass-root level for

1 year as detailed in Annexure - TIT may be released at the earliest.

Submitted for kind perusal and further necessary action.

b - J A



=~ State Urban Development Agency, Health Wing, West Bengal

Sub : Estimated Budget for continuation of R.C.H. Sub-Project,
Asansol activities during the period 01.04.2004 to 31.03.2005.

o / e - @ PUD: Commumcanon bearing memo no. 89/R.C.H./AMC dt. 08.03. 2004“f‘rom
Gt M } 7 iant LaEQ 2 -

szor Asansol Nﬂxmclpal Corporauon to the MIC, MA & UD Dept.
1ty .4 [ cPplvsia? st sl 2t
© with a copy t0 the !Secretary, MA Dcpt forwarded 10 the undersigned by

Director, SUDA. "

nis v WE Ve ann Bt L1 NEEE )

{1 9y

"R.CH ‘Sub-Project, Asansol was launched during 1998 - 1999 with World Bank
assxstam.e wluuh is going to be ulosed on 31* Man.h, 2004, The operation and
< mamtcnancc of ttie bro;cct shail vest on ‘the State Ex-chequer beyond 31* March,

ﬁf"é{ p ~(D' " " "“2004. Estimated annual budgcﬁvorks out to be Rs. 89.12 lakhs including Puja
i : i 1 Exgratla t=gdiila (R RFY
(R it tu 1 G . .
faioal Wipigesd] - 1»-;Additional manpower required . to run the Matemnity Home round the clock

..submiticd by the. Mayor, Asansol Municipal Corporation may Kkindly bc
considered for. Sanctioned technical manpower per Maternity Home are 2 full
time Medical Officers @ Rs. 5500/~ each and 3 nurses with remuneration of Rs.
3500/~ each which are not sufticient to run the Maternity Home, In this regard, 2

) full time Medical Officers, 2 Nurses per Maternity ome and 1 Data Entry

)Q}',‘ P '—@ Operator may be sanctioned as proposed by the Mayor:” In that event there will

be an additional requirement of Rs. 4.50 lakhs over and above Rs. 89.35 lakhs.

Apropos proposal of Mayor, Asansol Municipal Corporation, the said project
@Q’_{ f —@ could be able to earn and contribute Rs. 19.20 lakh§ annually after 1 year of full
operationalisation of ESOPD cum Maternity Home and Diagnostic Centre. From
the year 2005 - 2006 this additional manpower could be provided by the Asansol
Municipal Corporation - no fund will be required from the State Govt.

Hence, an amount of Rs. 93.62 lakhs (89.12 + 4.50) may be kept in the budget

J ! | q 0 !
%‘;))25-‘4' "I X| for continuaiion R.C.H. Sub-Projecl, Asansol aclivilics during the period
01.04.2004 to 31.03.2005.

Submitted for favour of kind perusal and approval please.

| e sl
N ey g /;/f’{

' 2~
- s

C:\Dr. GoswamiNote Sheet.doc _) | '\{7 r '-D ﬁ




Annexure - II]

Manpower for R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol

Manpower

Total No. of Manpower & Rate of Honerarium

Block Level :
Honorary Health Worker

360 nos. @ Rs. 750/- per head per month

SC Level :

FTS 93 nos. @ Rs. 920/- per head per month
HAU Level :

PTMO 26 nos. @ Rs. 1600/~ per head per month
STS 26 nos. @ Rs. 1250/- per head per month
Clerk cum Store Keeper 13 nos. @ Rs. 850/- per head per month
Attendant 13 nos. @ Rs. 650/- per head per month
Sweeper 13 nos. @ Rs. 450/- per head per month

OPD cum Maternity Home, Diagnostic
Centre and Mecdical Store Level

Full time Medical Officer

Nurse

Store keeper cum clerk for Medical Store
Specialist Doctor

Radiologist, Pathologist, Sonologist
Technician and Radiographer

Lab. Technician

Data Entry Operator 1 no. @ Rs. 1500/- per month
UHIO 1 no. @ Rs. 2250/~ per month
Aftendant 4 nos. @ Rs. 650/- per head per month
Sweeper S nos. @ Rs. 450/- per head per month
Night Guard 3 nos. @ Rs. 450/~ per head per monih

8 nos. @ Rs. 5500/- per head per month
10 nos. @ Rs. 3500/- per head per month
1 no. @ Rs. 3000/~ per month

6 nos. @ Rs. 1600/- per head per month
3 nos. @ Rs. 2500/~ per head per month
2 nos. @ Rs. 1500/- per head per month
2 nos. @ Rs. 1200/- per head per month

C:Dr. Goswami\RCH-ProjectBudget.doc



Annexure - [1

R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol

Requirement of Fund for 1” Quarter (April to June, 2004)
of the FY 2004 - 2005

O & M Budget from
ITEM 01.04.2004 to 30.06.2004
(Rs. In Lakhs)

1. Honorarium and salarics 19.12
2. Reni 1.23
3. Drugs & Medicines for HAUs, ESOPDs & MHs Nil
4. Sundries / Contingencies 1.61
5. Traming 0.10

TOTAL 22.06

C:\Dr. Goswami\RCH-ProjecfiBudget doc



R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol

Annexure - |

O & M Budget from April, 2004 to March, 2005

O & M Budget from
ITEM 01.04.2004 to 31.03.2005 Remarks
(Rs. In Lakhs)
Including Puja Ex-
gratia of Rs. 5.32
’ 7 lakhs and additional
1. Honorarium and salaries 81.80 technical manpower
of Maternity Home
as sanctioned.
2. Rent 4.92
As there is stock of
3. Drugs & Medicines for HAUs, ESOPDs ) drugs, no fund will
& MHs be required for the
year 2004 - 2005.
4. Sundries / Contingencies 6.45
5. Training 0.42
TOTAL 93.59

C:\Dr. Goswami\RCH-Projecf\Budget doc



¥ efr-@

@ -©
EDefr~®

G
;\—1\_0181
i O 9%, o8
A AT

Divic ko Vol

Secrchery  MF n;ql

3 by v SV

i

State Urban Development Agency, Health Wing, West Bengal

Sub : Estimated Budget for continuation of R.C.H. Sub-Project,
Asansol activities during the period 01.04.2004 to 31.03.2005.

PUD: Communication bearing memo no. 8%/R.C.H/AMC dt. 08.03.20044tfrom
the Mayor, Asansol Municipal Corporation to the MIC, MA & UD Dept.
with a copy to the Secretary, MA Dept., forwarded to the undersigned by
Director, SUDA.

R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol was launched during 1998 - 1999 with World Bank
assistance which is going to be closed on 31" March, 2004. The operation and
maintenance of the project shall vest on the State Ex-chequer beyond 31 March,
2004. Estimated annual budgetﬂ;:g;ks out to be Rs. 89.12 lakhs including Puja
Exgratia.

Additional manpower required to run the Maternity Home round the clock
submiticd by thc Mayor, Asansol Municipal Corporation may kindly bc
considered for. Sanctioned technical manpower per Matemnity Home are 2 full
time Medical Officers @ Rs. 5500/~ each and 3 nurses with remuneration of Rs.
3500/- each which are not sutticient to run the Maternity Home. In this regard, 2
full time Medical Officers, 2 Nurses per Matemnity Home and 1 Data Entry
Operator may be sanctioned as proposed by the Maybr- In that event there will
be an additional requirement of Rs. 4.50 lakhs over and above Rs. 89.35 lakhs.

Aprupus proposal of Mayor, Asansol Municipal Corporation, the said project
could be able to camn and contribute Rs. 19.20 lakhS ammiually after 1 year of full
operationalisation of ESOPD cum Matemnity Home and Diagnostic Centre. From
the year 2005 - 2006 this additional manpower could be provided by the Asansol
Municipal Corporation - no fund will be required from the State Govt.

Hence, an amount of Rs. 93.62 lakhs (89.12 | 4.50) may bc kept in the budget
for coniinuation R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol activilics during the period
01.04.2004 10 31.03.2005.

Submitted for favour of kind perusal and approval please.

=\t

b 2

"
e ——



_— R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol

»
O & M Budget from April, 2004 to March, 2005
' o&M Buﬁget from M
ITEM 01.04.2004 to 31.03.2005 Remarks
(Rs. In Lakhs)
Including Puja Ex-
1. Honorarium and salaries 77.30 gratia of Rs. 5.32
lakhs
Out of 97 sub-
centres, 14 are
mumnicipal
2. Rent 4.92 accommodation.
Calculation done on
the basis of 83 sub-

centres (97 - 14).
As there is siock of
drugs, no fund will

3. Drugs & Medicines for HAUs, ESOPDs 11.50

& MHs be required for the
year 2004 - 2005.
4. Sundries / Contingencics 6.45
S.  Training 0.42
TOTAL 100.62
Required Estimated Budget 89.12

C:\Dr. Geswami\RCH-ProjectBudget.doc




R.C.H. Sub-Project, Asansol

o Working Sheet

Expenditure for

Expenditure for

C:\Dr. Goswami\R CH-ProjectBudget.doc

Item of Expenditure 1 month 12 months
(Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs)
Honorarium : ‘
a. HHWs @ Rs.750/- (360 x 750) 2.70 32.40

* (Ex-gratia :

HHW. 360x 1000/- = 360000/

FT.S. 93x1000/-= 93000/-

STS 26 x 1000/- = 26000/-

Lab.Tech 2 x 1000/-= 2000/-

Store Keeper 13 x 1000/~= 13000/~

Sweeper, GDA

& Night Guard 38 x1000/-=38000/- 5.32

Sub-Total =532000/-)*

* * Rs. 5.32 Lakhs (o be added fo honorarium
b. FTSs @ Rs.920/- (93 x 920) 0.86 10.32
¢. PUM.Os @ Rs.1600/- (26 x 1600 ) 0.42 5.04
d. STS @ Rs.1250/- (26 x 1250) 0.32 3.84
¢. Clerk cum SK @ Rs.850/- (13 x 850) 0.11 1.32
f.. Lab. Tech. @ Rs.1200/- (2 x 1200 ) 0.024 0.29
g Full time Medical Officer @ Rs. 5500/-

(4 x 5500) 0.22 2.64
h. Nurse @ Rs. 3500/~ (6 x 3500) 0.21 2.52
L Store keeper cum clerk for medical store - 1

@ Rs. 3000/ 0.03 0.36
I Sp. Doctor @ Rs.1600/- (6 x 1600) 0.096 1.15
k. Radiologist, Pathologist , Sonologist 0.75 9.00

@ Rs.2500/- each. (2500 x 3) : :

. Technician & Radiographer —

2 @ Rs.1500/- each (2 x 1500) 8o -
m._UIHNO - 1 @ Rs. 4500/~ (50% of 4500) 0.023 0.28
n. Attendant @ Rs.650/- (17 x 650 ) 0.11 1.32

. Sweeper @ Rs.450/- (18 x 450) 0.081 0.97
g Night Guard @ Rs.450/- (3 x 450 ) 0.014 0.17

Sub - Total 6.00 77.30
Rent @ Rs. 500/- (500 x 83) 0.41 492

Sub - Total 0.41 492
Drugs & MSR :
a. @ Rs. 50000/- per HAU per year (50000 x 13) - 6.50
b. @ Rs.100000/- per OPD per year (100000 x 2) - 2.00
¢. (@ Rs. 150000/- per MH per year (150000 x 2) - 3.00

Sub - Total - 11.50

Contl toP-2




- Expenditure for | Expenditure for
Item of Expenditure 1 month 12 months
(Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs)
Sundries / Contingencies :
a. @ Rs. 2000/~ per HAU (2000 x 13) 0.26 3.12
b. @ Rs. 5000/- per Diagnostics Centre 0.05 0.60
C. @ Rs. 5000/~ per ESOPD (5000 x 2) 0.10 1.20
d. @ Rs. 5000/~ per MH (5000 x 2) 0.10 1.20
€. @ Rs. 3000/- for office 0.03 0.36
Sub - Total 0.54 6.48
Training :
@ Rs. 800/- per HAU per quarter (800 x 13 x 4) - 0.42
Sub - Total - 0.42
TOTAL 6.95 100.62

C:\Dr. Goswami\RCH-ProjecfiBudget.doc




YA office of the
sol Municipal Corporation

Memo No: CHAALL C Dated: 873'/ 8y .

To O ol

The Minister in charge EL/O; /

Ministry of Municipal Affairs M A\ |

Government of West Bengal. \3'\ \ 1 ¢ o S

Sir, f 2 j
Sub:- RCH Sub Project ,Asansol \4 '\ - ﬂ'

The aforesaid World Bank aided Project, floated since Augu'lst, 1998, has made
sincere efforts to address to the Health & Family Welfare issues of the marginalized
population of Asansol Municipal Corporation. All the health facilities, as per the
project target, have been made operational.

The two ESOPD/MH are already in service to the urban poor. Presently we are
exploring the possibilities to run the same, in a more professional manner, through

Private — Public partnership.

At this juncture, we are very keen to continue rendering services to the target
community, beyond 31* March , 2004, through this novel project. In view of the same
we have prepared an estimated annual budget, which is enclosed herewith, for your

kind consideration.
Yours faithW
/I\/I;:r

Asansol Municipal Corporation.

Memo No:89 /(23 /RC 1 [Anc Dated:_8/3/6¢

Copy to:
1. Minister of State.
Ministry of Municipal Affairs.
Government of West Bengal.

. Secretary
Department of Municipal Affairs.
Government of West Bengal. /&y
Mayor

Asansol Municipal Corporation.

Mayor
" Asansol Municipal Corporation



RCH Sub Project

Asansol

Estimated annual expenditure cum budeet

Obligatory Expenditure :

|
l
{ 1.Hononarium A
._1.Grass Root level | Number | Remuneration | Month |  Total
a) HHW 387 750 | 12 | 3483000
b) FTS 97 920 12| 1070880
|
2HAL/ HP LEVEL il |
a)PTMO 26 | (1600+400)2000 12 | 624000 |
b)STS 26 | (1250+250)1500 12 | 468000
c)Attendant 15 ] 650 12 101400
d)Sweeper T 450 12 70200
; e) Store Keeper/Clerk o 850 gt 132600
3. ESOPD/MH + P S M. I
' Diagnostic Center ", 5
| a)BPTMO |
| | . Gl 5500 12 264000 |
b)Nurse ;' :
[ A 3500 12 252000 !
| ¢) Lab ‘ ! |
| Tech./storekeeper ' | |
2 = 1200 12 28800
d) Attendant |
NN | 1. A 650 12 31200
e)Night guard |
_' g .- uaEm 12 10800
i f) Sweeper i |
! | 4 450 12 21600 |

S — S

=6558484/-



, BF: 6558480/~ |
! ! | Remuneration/ | ' 1
_g__gqggraf Medical Store | Number | Month | Morth | Total ‘
' a) Store Keeper/Clerk 1 3000 | 12136,000/- |
b) Sweeper | 1] 450] " 12]54000-
_¢)Night guard ! 2| 450 12110800/- = |
. 5. Management & i ' i |
! Supervision cell ' B | !
- a) Medical Supervision | 1 4500 000 | 1254000/~
' b) PHN Staff -* 1 3500 | | 12] 42000!-
. ¢) Sttat.Asst. ; 1 1500 12| 18000/~ |
" d) Acctt.Asst, ; 1 1500 12 18000/-
: | ! |
iLRent ‘ ! a6l
SHP(97)-14 ; 83 500 | 12 | 4,98,000/- |
L | | |
| Hl.Drugs & MSR ! -
| HP:-@ 50,000/HP/Year 50,000 ! !
(50,000X13) ' X13 &l 6,50,000/-
' MH;-@ ' |
' 1,50,000/0PD/Year 1,50,000 |
' (1,50,000X2) Sl = b 1 3.00,000-
OPD-@ | !
' 1,00,000/0PD/Year 1,00,000 !
' (1,00,000X2) X2 5 2,00,000/-
iV. Sundries/
] Contingency
, a) HP @ 2000/- 13 2000 12| 3,12,000/-
| b) Diagnostic Clinic 1 5000 12 60,000/~
¢) ESOPD 2 5000 12| 1,20,000/-
d) MH " 10000 12| 2,40,000/-
| e)Project Office 1 3000 12 36,000/-
W’ Re-orientation
; Tralrung
| 800 /HP/Quarter 13 800| 4| 41,800/

Total : 92,00,280/- ***A



3

Additional man power required at the ESOPD/MH.
Additional Expenditure:

S . : .

3. ESOPD/MH + | ! ! |
. Diagnostic Center . Number | Remunerationy Month . Month J Total

f a)FTMO . |
| 4, 5500 | 12 264000 |
' b)Nurse ' |
| 3 3500 | 12| 168000
| ¢) Lab | | | ;
Tech./storekeeper i = )
_ " A 1200] 12| 14400,
" d) Attendant | | |
L T 650 12| 31200
I e)Night guard ; | ! ‘
| I USRS . ash 12 | 21600 |
' f) Sweeper ! ! ‘ g
| 4| - 450| 12 21600 |
. g) Computer operator SR 1500 )L 12 18000 |
' ! ! , ol
. h) X-Ray Technician | - 1500 .- 42 36000 ;

Total: 5,74,800/-**** B

Total estimated expenditure

A+B = 97,75,080/- **** C

A e S T A P



[ ]
4
INCOME GENERATED
‘SI. | Head /Facility  Present | Projected | Comments |
No ____Income | Income |
1. | USERCHARGE ATBLOCK | 12,000/~ | 50.000/-x12 | 1£50% ofBPL |
| LEVEL @ 2/- per BPL family I X112 f =600000/- familics pay @ 2/- |
I per month ; =144000/- | per month . :
- (Approx 50,000 family) i 4 _ .;
! 2. Dragnostic Clinic | 2500/-X12 - 25,000/-X12 | Ifthere is a ten fold |
| [X-ray, USG, * =30000/- ; =300000/- rise in pt. turnover |
] | Pathology] | t ’ |
3. ' OutPatient Dept. | 5000/~ [ 50,000/ X12 | i ther is a ten fold
: [General outdoor X13= I =600000/- rise in pt. turnover |
L | +Specialist outdoor] | 60000/ J
L Indoor Service - 4000/-X12 | 35,000/ X12 | ESOPD/MH are |
! | | =48,000/- | =420000/- | runthrough Private
| I i l i partnership and
! ' ! | - 50% ocoupancy is
| — + } ! achieved.
- j,I Summary(Existing) | 2,82,000/~ | 19,20,004)/- J |

e S




Annual Budget

Total Expenditure :

9200280(A) + 574800 (B) = 97,75,080/- (C)

Total Income :

(1) Present : 282000 /-
(ii) Projected  : 1920000/-

DEFICIT:

Total Expenditure  Total projected income

775080 1920000 = 78,55,080/-




“NLB.:

1) The existing stock of drugs present in the CMS is expected
to last for onc year. Hence amount for procurement of
drugs at HAU/ ESOPD will not be required this year.

The same amount 1s Rs. 50,000 X 13 = 6,50,000/-
Rs. 1,00.000 X 2 2.00.000/-
8.50,000/-

Possible options to meet the deficit:

1) Subsidy from State Gowt.
2) Dove tailing of NSDP fund.

Asansol Municipal Corporation



